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Fluorocell™ PLT EN

Identification of the IVD reagent
Fluorocell™ PLT

Intended use
Fluorocell PLT is to be used to label the platelet in diluted blood sample for the assay of platelet
count in blood with Sysmex automated hematology analyzers.

Principles of the examination method

A sample volume of a whole blood specimen is introduced into the analyzer where a portion of it
is automatically diluted into a 1:200 dilution with CELLPACK DFL. Fluorocell PLT is then added
and the entire dilution is maintained at a constant temperature for a defined time period in
order to label the platelet present in the sample. The labeled sample is then introduced into the
sheath flow detector where forward scattered light and side fluorescence are measured allowing
the platelet count (PLTF#) to be computed. Consult your specific Sysmex analyzer's Instruction
for Use for additional information with respect to procedures and principles for platelet analysis.

Components
Oxazine 0.003%
Ethylene glycol 99.9%

Warnings and precautions (For in vitro diagnostic use only)
1. Wear gloves and a lab coat for protection. Avoid contact with skin and eyes.
2.In case of skin contact, rinse immediately with plenty of soap and water.
3.1n case of contact with eyes, rinse immediately with water or normal saline, occasionally
lifting upper and lower lids until no evidence remains. Obtain medical attention.
4.1f swallowed, seek medical advice immediately.
5. In case of accident or you feel unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the label where
possible).
Warning
H302  Harmful if swallowed.
P301+ P312
IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local and
national regulations.

16CFR1500 (U.S.A.):
WARNING

HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED.

Examination procedure

1. Put a Fluorocell PLT cartridge in the prescribed position and then connect the Fluorocell PLT
line.

2. Do not remove the IC tag until disposal. All the product information is managed by the IC tag
on the label.

3. After setting, reset of the package is not recommended. Removing the reagent package from
the analyzer may cause deterioration of the reagent by contamination and opening in a
sealing film.

4. Refer to the analyzer's Instruction for Use for further information.

Storage and shelf life of unopened product

Storage and shelf life after first opening

1. Fluorocell PLT has an unopened stability of 12 months from date of manufacture when stored
at 2-35°C in a dark place. See outer package or label on the cartridge for expiration date.
Please do not use reagent once frozen.

2.0Once opened and installed in the instrument, Fluorocell PLT is stable for 90 days.

Performance characteristics

Limitations of the examination procedure

Performance should be within instrument specifications. Fluorocell PLT has to be used within
the ambient temperature range of 15-30°C. Platelet count may be inaccurate due to the
influences of abnormal samples. Consult the Instruction for Use for indications of these
conditions. Confirm the platelet count by reference methods if these conditions are indicated.
The use of this reagent, respectively control or calibrator, is validated on specific analyzers to
optimize product performance and meet product specifications. Please refer to Instructions For
Use of your analyzer whether the use of this reagent, respectively control or calibrator, is
authorised by Sysmex. Sysmex cannot take the responsibility for patient results received from
the use of Sysmex reagents, controls or calibrators on unauthorised analyzers. It is the
responsibility of the user to validate modifications to these instructions or use of the reagent,
control or calibrator on analyzers other than those specified by Sysmex.

Additional required equipment
Fluorocell PLT is intended for only use in conjunction with Sysmex lysing reagent CELLPACK
DFL. Consult the analyzer's Instruction for Use for specific reagent requirements.

Primary sample collection, handling and storage

Fluorocell PLT is intended for use with blood specimens collected either by venipuncture or
micro-sampling by skin puncture. Specimens should be collected in EDTA anticoagulant
(EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 or EDTA-Naz2). Note, that the anticoagulant EDTA-Na2 may not dissolve easily
in blood, and thus causing fibrin formation or platelet aggregation in some samples. Thorough
mixing is required until all dry anticoagulant is dissolved. See in the analyzer's Instruction for
Use for further information regarding sample requirements.

Disposal procedures

1. Tightly seal the spout of a cartridge before disposing to prevent residual reagent solution
leaks. You may use tape to secure the spout.

2. Disposal procedures should meet requirements of applicable local regulations.

Manufacturer
Sysmex Corporation
1-5-1 Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku, Kobe 651-0073, Japan

Authorized representative / Distributors

Americas: Sysmex America, Inc.
577 Aptakisic Road, Lincolnshire, IL 60069, U.S.A.
Asia-Pacific: Sysmex Asia Pacific Pte Ltd.

9 Tampines Grande #06-18, Singapore 528735

Product information

Fluorocell PLT (PLT-800A) 12mL x 2 cartridges

Date of issue or revision
1172021

Printed in Japan

Fluorocell™ PLT R

Identification du réactif de diagnostic in vitro
Fluorocell™ PLT

Usage prévu
Utilisez Fluorocell PLT pour repérer les plaquettes d'un échantillon de sang dilué en vue de
réaliser un dosage des plaquettes sanguines a |'aide d'un automate d'hématologie Sysmex.

Principe de la méthode d'analyse

Un volume d'échantillon de sang total est introduit dans l'analyseur. Une partie est
automatiquement diluée au 1/200eéme par du CELLPACK DFL. Fluorocell PLT est alors ajouté. Le
mélange dilué est conservé a température constante pendant une durée prédéfinie pour repérer
les plaquettes présentes dans |'échantillon. L'échantillon étiqueté est ensuite introduit dans le
détecteur de la cellule de mesure qui analyse la lumiere diffusée vers l'avant et la fluorescence
latérale. La numération des réticulocytes (PLTF#) est alors calculée. Consultez le mode d'emploi
de votre automate Sysmex pour plus d'informations sur les procédures et les principes de
I'analyse des plaquettes.

Composants
Oxazine 0,003 %
Ethylene glycol 99,9 %

Avertissements et mesures de précaution (Uniquement pour usage
diagnostique in vitro)
1. Porter des gants de protection et une blouse. Eviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.
2. En cas de contact avec la peau, rincer immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau savonneuse.
3.En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement avec de I'eau ou une solution saline
normale, en écartant régulierement les paupiéres jusqu'a ce qu'aucune trace ne soit visible.
Consulter un médecin.
4.En cas d'ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.
5. En cas d'accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si possible lui montrer
I'étiquette).
Attention
H302  Nocif en cas d'ingestion.
P301+P312
EN CAS D'INGESTION: Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un
médecin en cas de malaise.
P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la
réglementation locale et nationale.

Procédure d'analyse

1. Insérez une cartouche Fluorocell PLT dans la position indiquée. Raccordez la ligne Fluorocell
PLT.

2. Ne retirez pas |'étiquette électronique tant que le produit est utilisé. Toutes les informations
relatives au produit sont gérées par |'étiquette électronique.

3.1l n'est pas recommandé de repositionner I'ensemble apres le positionnement initial. Le retrait
de la cartouche de réactif de I'analyseur peut détériorer ou contaminer le réactif par déchirure
d'une pellicule de protection.

4. Consultez le Mode d'emploi de I'analyseur pour plus d'informations.

Conservation et durée de vie du produit non ouvert

Conservation et durée de vie aprés la premiére ouverture du récipient

1. La stabilité de Fluorocell PLT dans son emballage est de 12 mois a partir de la date de
fabrication lorsque la cartouche est conservée a l'abri de la lumiére, a une température
comprise entre 2 et 35 °C. La date de péremption se trouve sur I'emballage externe et
I'étiquette de la cartouche. Ne pas utiliser le réactif aprés congélation.

2. Apres ouverture et installation dans I'instrument, Fluorocell PLT est stable pendant 90 jours.

Caractéristiques de performances

Limites du mode opératoire d'analyse

Les performances correspondent aux caractéristiques de l'instrument. Utilisez Fluorocell PLT
dans une plage de températures ambiantes comprise entre 15 et 30 °C. La numération des
plaquettes peut étre inexacte du fait de I'influence d'échantillons anormaux. Consultez le Mode
d'emploi pour plus d'informations sur ces cas particuliers. Confirmez la numération des
plaquettes par des méthodes de référence si vous vous trouvez dans |'un de ces cas.

L'utilisation de ce réactif, contréle ou calibrateur, est validée pour des analyseurs spécifiques afin
d'optimiser les performances du produit et de répondre aux spécifications du produit. Consultez
les instructions d'utilisation de votre analyseur pour vérifier si l'utilisation de ce réactif, contréle
ou calibrateur, est autorisée ou non par Sysmex. Sysmex ne peut étre tenu responsable des
résultats des patients obtenus suite a I'utilisation de réactifs, de contréles ou de calibrateurs
Sysmex sur des analyseurs non autorisés. Il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de valider les
modifications de ces instructions ou I'utilisation du réactif, du contrdle ou du calibrateur sur des
analyseurs autres que ceux spécifiés par Sysmex.

Equipement supplémentaire nécessaire

Fluorocell PLT est uniquement destiné a une utilisation avec le réactif de lyse CELLPACK DFL de
Sysmex. Consultez le Mode d'emploi de I'analyseur pour plus d'informations sur les exigences
liées aux réactifs.

Recueil, manipulation et conservation d'échantillon primaire

Fluorocell PLT est destiné a une utilisation avec des échantillons sanguins recueillis soit par
ponction veineuse, soit par micro-échantillonnage cutané. Les échantillons doivent étre
immeédiatement placés dans un anticoagulant a base d'EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 ou EDTA-Naz2).
Remarque : il arrive que I'anticoagulant EDTA-Na2 ne se dissolve pas aisément dans le sang,
entrainant la formation de fibrine ou une agrégation plaquettaire pour certains échantillons.
Mélangez vigoureusement jusqu'a ce que tout |'anticoagulant sec soit dissous. Consultez le
Mode d'emploi de I'analyseur pour plus d'informations sur les exigences liées aux échantillons.

Procédure d'élimination

1. Fermez hermétiquement l'orifice de la cartouche avant élimination pour éviter toute fuite de
solution de réactif résiduelle. Utilisez de la bande adhésive pour boucher l'orifice.

2.La procédure de rejet doit répondre aux exigences des réglementations locales en vigueur.
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Fluorocell PLT (PLT-800A) 12 mL x 2 cartouches

Date de publication ou de révision
1172021
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Fluorocell™ PLT £

Identificacién del reactivo de IVD
Fluorocell™ PLT

Uso previsto

Debe usarse Fluorocell PLT para etiquetar las plaquetas en una muestra de sangre diluida para el
ensayo del recuento de plaquetas en la sangre mediante los analizadores hematoldgicos
automatizados de Sysmex.

Principios del método de ensayo

Un volumen de muestra de sangre total es introducido en el analizador, donde se realiza de
forma automética una dilucién 1:200 con CELLPACK DFL. El Fluorocell PLT es entonces anadido
y la dilucion total es mantenida a una temperatura constante durante un periodo de tiempo
definido a fin de etiquetar las plaquetas presentes en la muestra. La muestra con la etiqueta se
introduce entonces en el detector de flujo envolvente donde se miden la luz dispersada hacia
adelante y la fluorescencia lateral, permitiendo el calculo del recuento de plaquetas (PLTF#).
Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del analizador especifico de Sysmex para obtener mas
informacién con respecto a los procedimientos y principios del andlisis de plaquetas.

Componentes
Oxazina 0,003%
Etilenglicol 99,9%

Advertencias y precauciones (Solo para diagnéstico in vitro)
1. Use guantes y una bata de laboratorio para proteccion. Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos.
2.En caso de contacto con la piel, enjuague inmediatamente con una cantidad abundante de
jabén y agua.
3.En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuague inmediatamente con agua o con solucién salina
normal, levantando ocasionalmente los parpados superiores e inferiores hasta que no haya
evidencia de restos. Busque atenciéon médica.
4.En caso de ingestién, busque atencion médica de inmediato.
5. En caso de accidente o si no se siente bien, busque atencién médica de inmediato (muestre la
etiqueta cuando sea posible).
Atencién
H302  Nocivo en caso de ingestion.
P301+P312
EN CASO DE INGESTION: Llamar a un CENTRO DE
TOXICOLOGIA/médico si la persona se encuentra mal.
P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente conforme a la reglamentacion
local y nacional.

Procedimiento de ensayo

1. Coloque un cartucho de Fluorocell PLT en la posicion definida, luego conecte la linea de
Fluorocell PLT.

2.No quite la etiqueta IC hasta que el cartucho se haya eliminado. Toda la informacién del
producto esta contenida en el rétulo de la etiqueta IC.

3. Después del ajuste, no se recomienda volver a quitar el envase. Al retirar el envase de reactivo
del analizador se puede ocasionar el deterioro del reactivo debido a la contaminacion y
abertura en la pelicula de sellado.

4. Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del analizador para obtener mas informacion.

Conservacion y caducidad del producto sin abrir

Conservacion y caducidad una vez abierto

1. Fluorocell PLT tiene una estabilidad sin abrir de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de fabricacion
cuando se almacena a 2-35 °C en un lugar oscuro. Véase la fecha de caducidad en el envase
exterior o en la etiqueta del cartucho. Por favor, no utilice el reactivo después de haber sido
congelado.

2. Una vez abierto e instalado en el aparato, Fluorocell PLT es estable por 90 dias.

Caracteristicas de realizacion

Limitaciones del procedimiento de ensayo

El rendimiento debe estar dentro de las especificaciones del aparato. Fluorocell PLT tiene que
ser utilizado dentro del rango de temperatura ambiente de 15-30 °C. El recuento de plaquetas
puede ser inexacto debido a las influencias de las muestras anormales. Consulte las
Instrucciones de uso para ver las indicaciones sobre estas condiciones. Confirme el recuento de
plaquetas mediante los métodos de referencia si se indican estas condiciones.

Este reactivo, control o calibrador respectivamente, esta validado en analizadores especificos
para optimizar el rendimiento del producto y cumplir con las especificaciones del mismo. Por
favor, consulte las instrucciones de uso de su analizador si el uso de este reactivo, control o
calibrador respectivamente, estd autorizado por Sysmex. Sysmex no se responsabiliza de los
resultados de pacientes derivados del uso de reactivos, controles o calibradores de Sysmex, en
analizadores no autorizados. Es responsabilidad del usuario validar las modificaciones de estas
instrucciones, asi como el uso del reactivo, control o calibrador, en analizadores que no sean los
especificados por Sysmex.

Equipos adicionales necesarios

Fluorocell PLT estd destinado para usarse tinicamente en conjunto con el reactivo hemolizante
CELLPACK DFL de Sysmex. Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del analizador para ver los
requerimientos especificos del reactivo.

Recogida, i6n y almac o de muestras primarias

Fluorocell PLT esta destinado a usarse en especimenes de sangre recogidas ya sea por
venopuncién o por micro muestra mediante puncion cutdnea. Los especimenes deben recogerse
con anticoagulante EDTA (EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 o EDTA-Na2). Tenga en cuenta que el
anticoagulante EDTA-Na2 puede no disolverse facilmente en la sangre, lo que causard la
formacién de fibrina o la agregacion de plaquetas en algunas muestras. Es necesario mezclar
perfectamente hasta que todo el anticoagulante seco se disuelva. Consulte las Instrucciones de
uso del analizador para ver més informacién sobre los requerimientos de la muestra.

Procedimientos de eliminacién

1. Selle herméticamente la boquilla del cartucho antes de eliminarlo para evitar que se salga la
solucién de reactivo residual. Puede usar cinta adhesiva para asegurar la boquilla.

2.El procedimiento de eliminacién debe cumplir los requerimientos de las regulaciones locales
aplicables.
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Identificagdo do reagente de DIV
Fluorocell™ PLT

Utilizagao prevista

Fluorocell PLT destina-se a ser utilizado para marcar plaquetas em amostras de sangue diluido,
para a contagem de plaquetas no sangue com os analisadores hematolégicos automatizados
Sysmex.

Principios do método de exame

No analisador introduz-se um volume da amostra de sangue, no qual uma por¢ao da amostra é
diluida automaticamente com um factor de diluicdo 1:200 com CELLPACK DFL. Em seguida
adiciona-se Fluorocell PLT e mantém-se a diluicao total a uma temperatura constante por um
periodo de tempo definido, para marcar plaquetas presentes na amostra. A amostra etiquetada é
em seguida introduzida no detector de fluxo de focagem hidrodindmica onde sao medidas a
dispersao frontal da luz e a fluorescéncia lateral, o que permite calcular a contagem de plaquetas
(PLTF#). Consulte as instrugdes de utilizacao especificas do seu analisador Sysmex para obter
informagdes adicionais sobre os procedimentos e principios relativos a andlise de plaquetas.

Composicao
Oxazina 0,003%
Etilenoglicol 99,9%

Adverténcias e precaugdes (Apenas para diagnoéstico in-vitro)

1. Usar luvas e bata de laboratério para sua protecgao. Evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos.

2. Em caso de contacto com a pele, lavar imediata e abundantemente com dgua e sabao.

3.Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar imediatamente com dgua ou soro fisiolégico,
levantando ocasionalmente as palpebras superior e inferior até nao haver vestigios. Consultar
um especialista.

4.Em caso de ingestdo, consultar imediatamente o médico.

5.Em casos de acidente ou de indisposi¢ao, consultar imediatamente o médico (se possivel
mostrar-lhe o rétulo).

Atencao
H302  Nocivo por ingestao.
P301+P312
EM CASO DE INGESTAQ: caso sinta indisposicao, contacte
um CENTRO DE INFORMAGAO ANTIVENENOS/médico.
P501 Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente de acordo com a legislagdo local e nacional.
Procedimento de exame

1. Coloque um cartucho Fluorocell PLT na posigdo definida e em seguida ligue a linha do
Fluorocell PLT.

2.Nao retire a etiqueta IC até a eliminacao do cartucho. Toda a informagéo sobre o produto é
gerida pela etiqueta IC do rétulo.

3. Ap6s ajustar o cartucho no analisador, ndo se recomenda que retire o pacote. Se remover a
embalagem de reagente do analisador, isso pode provocar a deterioracao do reagente por
contaminagao e abertura do filme de vedante.

4.Para mais informagées, consulte as Instrucdes de Utilizagao do analisador.

Conservagao e prazo de validade do produto nao aberto

Conservagao e prazo de validade apés a primeira abertura

1. Se ndo for aberto, o Fluorocell PLT €é estavel por um periodo de 12 meses a contar da data de
fabrico, se conservado em local escuro a uma temperatura de 2 °C-35 °C. Ver o prazo de
validade na embalagem externa ou rétulo do cartucho. Nao usar o reagente depois de
congelado.

2. Depois de aberto e instalado no analisador, Fluorocell PLT é estavel por 90 dias.

Caracteristicas do desempenho

Limites do procedimento de exame

O desempenho deve estar em conformidade com as especificagdes do analisador. Fluorocell PLT
destina-se a utilizagdo numa gama de temperatura de 15 °C-30 °C. A contagem de plaquetas
pode ser incorrecta devido a influéncia de amostras anormais. Consulte a informacao sobre
estas condigées nas Instrugdes de utilizagao. Caso estas condicdes se verifiquem, confirme a
contagem de plaquetas por métodos de referéncia.

A utilizagdo deste reagente, controlo ou calibrador respectivamente, estd validada em
analisadores especificos para optimizar o desempenho do produto e cumprir as especificagdes
do mesmo. Consulte as Instrugdes de Utilizagao do analisador para saber se a utilizagao deste
reagente, controlo ou calibrador respectivamente, esta autorizada pela Sysmex. A Sysmex nao
pode assumir a responsabilidade pelos resultados das andlises de pacientes obtidos através da
utilizagdo de reagentes, controlos ou calibradores da Sysmex em analisadores nao autorizados. £
da responsabilidade do utilizador validar quaisquer alteragdes a estas instrugdes ou utilizagao do
reagente, controlo ou calibrador em analisadores que nao os especificados pela Sysmex.

Equipamento adicional necessario

Fluorocell PLT destina-se a ser utilizado juntamente com o reagente de lise CELLPACK DFL da
Sysmex. Consulte as Instrugdes de Utilizagdo do analisador relativamente aos requisitos de
reagentes especificos.

Colheita de amostras primaria, manuseamento e conservagao

Fluorocell PLT destina-se a ser utilizado com amostras de sangue recolhidos por puncao venosa
ou por puncao capilar na pele. As amostras devem ser colhidas com anticoagulante EDTA
(EDTA-K2, EDTA-K3 ou EDTA-Naz2). Note que o anticoagulante EDTA-Na2 pode nao se dissolver
facilmente no sangue e originar a formacao de fibrina ou a agregacdo das plaquetas nalgumas
amostras. E necessario misturar bem até dissolver todo o anticoagulante seco. Consulte as
Instrucées de Utilizagao para mais informagdes sobre os requisitos das amostras.

Eliminagao

1. Vede bem o bocal do cartucho antes de o eliminar, para impedir fugas da solugao residual.
Pode usar fita adesiva para fechar o bocal.

2. Os métodos de eliminagdo devem estar em conformidade com os requisitos dos regulamentos
locais aplicaveis.
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In vitro diagnostic medical device

Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro
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Consult instructions for use
Consulter la notice d'utilisation
Constiltense las instrucciones de uso
Consultar as instrugées de utilizagao
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Temperature limitation
Limites de température
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Utiliser jusqu'au
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Keep away from sunlight
Conserver a 'abri de la lumiére du soleil

Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Manter afastado da luz solar
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